
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION No *294

TO BE ANSWERED ON 7th August, 2018, 2018

MILK PRODUCTION

*294. SHRI PRATHAP SIMHA:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE   कृषि और ककसान कल्याण मतं्री
 be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that milk production in the country increased by 23.69 per cent in 2014-18

and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the number of Gokul Grams sanctioned under the Rashtriya Gokul Mission so far, State-

wise;

(c) the details of the National Kamdhenu Breeding Centres being established by the Government in the country and the number of dairy units set up by the Government so far under Dairy

Entrepreneurship Development Scheme (DEDS) along with the subsidy provided thereunder;

(d) the number of Embryo Transfer Centres being established by the Government in the country, State-wise and the details of Semen Centres identified for production of Sex Sorted

Semen in the country; and

(e) whether the Government has launched Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development

Fund (DIDF), if so, the details including the objectives thereof and the number of Milk

Cooperatives likely to be benefited?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE& FARMERS WELWARE

(SHRI RADHA MOHAN SINGH)

(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (A) TO (D) OF THE LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION No.* 294 REGARDING MILK PRODUCTION TO BE ANSWERED ON

7th  AUGUST 2018.


(a) The milk production in the country has increased from 137.69 million tonnes in 2013-14 to

176.35 million tonnes in 2017-18 registering growth of 28% during the period.


(b) The number of Gokul Grams sanctioned under the Rashtriya Gokul Mission so far State wise is as under:

State No. and Locations of the Gokul Grams

Nos. of Gokul

Gram

Location

Andhra Pradesh 1 Chadalwada, Parkassam

Arunachal Pradesh 1 Lohit

Bihar 1 Dumraon Buxar

Chhattisgarh 2 Bemetra and Sarkanda Bilaspur

Gujarat 3 Dharampur, Surat and Banaskantha

Haryana 1 Hissar

Karnataka 1 Kurikuppe Bellary

Maharashtra 3 Palghar,Pohra and Tathtawade

Madhya Pradesh 1 Ratona Sagar

Punjab 1 Bir Dosanji Patiala

Uttar Pradesh 3 Varanasi, Mathura & Shahjahanpur

Uttarakhand 1 Govardhanpura

Telangana 1 Veterinary University Hyderabad

TOTAL 20


(c) The Government has sanctioned two National Kamdhenu Breeding Centres (NKBC) one at Chintaladevi in Nellore District of Andhra Pradesh for Southern region and other at Itarsi in Hoshangabad district of Madhya Pradesh for Northern region. Establishment of NKBC at Chintaladevi is already completed and work for establishment of NKC at Itarsi is under progress. The details of dairy units set up & subsidy released under Dairy Entrepreneurship Development scheme since inception of the scheme is as under:


Dairy Units set up

(Nos)

Subsidy Released

(Rs in crore)

330334  1339.67


(d) The State wise details of the Embryo Transfer Technology Centres sanctioned under the Rashtriya Gokul Mission is Given at Annexure-I. Details of the top A graded semen stations identified the for establishment of sex sorted semen production facility is given at Annexure-II.


(e) Yes, Madam. The Dairy Processing & Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF) has been launched by the Government of India in December 2017 with corpus of Rs 8004 crores. The scheme is being implemented with the objectives:


(i) To modernize milk processing plants and machinery and to create additional infrastructure for processing of more milk.

(ii) To create additional milk processing facility for increased value addition by producing more dairy products.

(iii) To bring efficiency in dairy processing plants /producer owned and controlled dairy institutions, thereby enabling optimum value of milk to milk producer-farmers and supply quality milk to producers

(iv) To help the producer owned and controlled institutions to increase their share of milk thereby providing greater opportunities of ownership management and market access to milk producers in the organized milk markets.


Details of the 39 Milk Unions (51008 Dairy Cooperative Societies ) benefited under DIDF scheme is given at Annexure-III.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS TO (d) OF THE LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 294 MILK PROPDUCTION TO BE ANSWERED ON 7TH
AUGUST 2018.

Annexure-I
Details of Embryo Transfer Technology Labs Sanctioned State Wise under Rashtriya Gokul
Mission


Sl. No. State


Location of ETT Centre
Focussed Breed

1 Andhra Pradesh Lam Farm Guntur Ongole & Punganur

2 Himachal Pradesh Palampur Red Sindhi Sahiwal

3 Kerala Matupatti Vechur & Sahiwal

4 Madhya Pradesh


Bhopal
Sahiwal, Gir, Malvi, Nimari &
Kenkatha

5

Maharashtra

 Pune Gir, Sahiwal, Red Kandhari, Dangi,
Deoni & Gaolao


 Nagpur

6

Punjab

 Patiala Sahiwal


Ludhiana Sahiwal

7 Tamil Nadu Hosur Red Sindhi, Kangeyam, Umblacherry, Pullikulam and Bargur


 Namakkal

8 Uttar Pradesh Niblet Sahiwal Kherigarh, Mewati, Ponwar

9 Uttarakhand Dehradun Red Sindhi & Sahiwal

10 Bihar Patna Sahiwal, Red Sindhi & Bachaur

11 Chhattisgarh Anjora Durg Sahiwal & Kosali

12 Gujarat Ahmedabad Gir, Sahiwal, Kankrej


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS TO (d) OF THE LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 294 MILK PROPDUCTION TO BE ANSWERED ON 7TH
AUGUST 2018.

Annexure-II


Details of the Semen Stations Identified for Sex Sorted Semen Production


1. ABC Salon Uttar Pradesh

2. Haringhata West Bengal

3. Mehsana Jagudan Gujarat

4. Rishikesh Uttarakhand

5. Mattupatty Kerala

6. Hissar Haryana

7. Cuttack Odisha

8. SAG Bidaj Gujarat

9. Nabha Punjab

10. Central Frozen Semen Production and Training Institute, Hessarghata, Karnataka

11. BAIF Research Development Foundation Urulikanchan, Pune, Maharashtra

12. Nandini Sperm Station Karnataka

13. Bhadbada Bhopal, Madfhya Pradesh


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS TO (e) OF THE LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 294 MILK PROPDUCTION TO BE ANSWERED ON 7TH
AUGUST 2018.

Annexure-III

The tentative list of Milk Cooperatives to be benefitted under DIDF

No State Name of Milk Union No. of
Organised Dairy

Cooperative Societies
EoP

1 Andhra Pradesh APDDCF 900

2 Andhra Pradesh Prakasham 793

3 Andhra Pradesh Sangam PC (Guntur) 664

4 Gujarat Ahmedabad 734

5 Gujarat Banaskantha 1542

6 Gujarat GCMMF -

7 Gujarat Kaira 1263

8 Gujarat Panchmahal 2120

9 Gujarat Vadodara 1455

10 Gujarat Sabarkantha 1909

11 Haryana Hisaar-Jind 1334

12 Karnataka Bangalore 2080

13 Karnataka Belgaum 589

14 Karnataka Dharwad 1294

15 Karnataka Hassan 2024

16 Karnataka KMF -

17 Karnataka Kolar 2008

18 Karnataka Mandya 1158

19 Karnataka Shimoga 1737

20 Karnataka Tumkur 1432

21 Karnataka Raichur 1036

22 Kerala KCMMF -

23 Madhya Pradesh Bhopal 4304

24 Madhya Pradesh Indore 3017

25 Maharashtra Kolhapur 4100

26 Maharashtra Rajaram Bapu (Walva) 180

27 Odissa OMFED -

28 Punjab Ludhiana 1046

29 Punjab Milkfed(Centralised) -

30 Punjab Patiala 751

31 Punjab Jalandar 1142

32 Punjab Baani MPC 1600

33 Rajasthan Bhilwara 1272

34 Rajasthan Bikaner 970

35 Rajasthan RCDF -

36 Rajasthan Paayas MPC 3100

37 Tamilnadu Salem 1295

38 Tamilnadu TCMPF -

39 Telangana Telangana Milk Federation 1889

